e
transcover

we’ve got it covered!

AR

N

X

DI USRS

A NSRS

DoubleCover Manual
INSTALLATION

tel: +44 (0)1622 792006 | sales@transcover.com | www.transcover.com



/_\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
CONTENTS

CONTENU | INHALT

NN LA
1IN

Introduction 1
Safety Symbols 2
Checklist 3
Installation

- Front Lids 6
- Gearbox Bracket 7
- Gearbox 8
- Spacer & Wheel 9
- Arms 10
- Handle 1"
- Rear Lids 14
- Extensions 15
- Cables 18
- Buffers 21
- Tarpaulin 22
- Serial Plate 23
Operation

- Open Lids 24
- Close Lids 27
Maintenance

- Daily checks 28
Hydraulic Version Install

- Fitting Gearbox Bracket 29
- Fitting Hydraulics 30

DCM17-V2



//_\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!

INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION | EINFUHRUNG

N LA
Z N

Thank you for purchasing a Transcover ground level covering system. It has been designed and manufactured
by Transcover to provide years of trouble-free operation.

Please read and understand this Installation Manual before installing your DoubleCover Manual. Correct
installation is a requirement for correct operation. Please pay particular attention to the stability of the
installation and to the safety indication symbols in the document.

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté un systéme de couverture de niveau de Transcover. Il a été congu et
fabriqué par Transcover pour fournir des années de fonctionnement sans probléme.

Veuillez lire et comprendre ce manuel d'installation avant d'installer votre DoubleCover Manual. Une installation
correcte est une exigence pour un fonctionnement correct. Veuillez noter une attention particuliére a la stabilité
de l'installation et aux symboles d'indication de sécurité dans le document.

Vielen Dank fuir den Kauf eines Transcover Bodenniveau Abdecksystem. Es wurde von Transcover entworfen
und hergestellt, um jahrelang einen stérungsfreien Betrieb zu bieten.

Bitte lesen und verstehen Sie diese Installationsanleitung, bevor Sie Ihr DoubleCover Manual installieren. Die
korrekte Installation ist eine Voraussetzung fur einen korrekten Betrieb. Bitte beachten Sie die Stabilitat der
Anlage und die Sicherheitshinweise im Dokument.

CONTACT TRANSCOVER FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
CARRYING OUT ANY WORK THAT IS NOT DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT.

CONTACTEZ-NOUS POUR OBTENIR D'AUTRES INSTRUCTIONS AVANTEFFECTUER
TOUT TRAVAIL QUI N'EST PAS DECRIT DANS CE DOCUMENT.

FUR WEITERE ANWEISUNGEN VORDIE AUSFUHRUNG VON ARBEITEN, DIE IN DIESEM
DOKUMENT NICHT BESCHRIEBEN SIND.

Warranty - Www.transcover.com/warranty

DCM17-V2 1



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

g e,
transcover

SAFETY SYMBOLS

SAFETY SYMBOLS | SAFETY SYMBOLS

®
O
©
O
A
£\
[\
A\

/N
A
A\

« Wear Head Protection
« Port du casque de sécurité obligatoire
« Kopfschutz tragen

« Wear High Visibility Clothing
« Porter des vétements & haute visibilité
« Warnkleidung tragen

» Wear safety goggles
« Porter des lunettes de sécurité
« Schutzbrille tragen

» Wear Protective Gloves
« Porter des gants de protection
» Schutzhandschuhe tragen

« Crush hazard, keep hands clear of
moving parts

« Danger d'écrasement. Rester a I'écart
des piéces en mouvement

« Quetschgefahr. Halten Sie sich von
beweglichen Teilen fern

« Keep hands free of moving parts

« Risque de pincement. Rester a I'écart
des piéces en mouvement

« Einklemmgefahr. Halten Sie sich von
beweglichen Teilen fern

« Trip hazard
« Risque de trébuchement
« Stolpergefahr

« Falling object hazard
« Se méfier des chutes d'objets
« Achten Sie auf fallende Gegensténde

« Beware of overhead power cables
« Se méfier des cables aériens
« Achten Sie auf Oberleitungen

« Electrical hazard
« Risque électrique
« Stromschlaggefahr

« Use lifting equipment
« Utiliser un équipement de levage
« Verwenden Sie Hebezeuge

« Caution, can cause injury
« Attention, peut causer des dommages
« Vorsicht, kann Schaden verursachen

> & @

—

™

7
—

CAUTION

INSPECT ROPE
AND TARP
BEFORE USE

OO=- OO

* Do NOT operate in high winds

* Ne pas faire fonctionner en cas de
vents violents

« Nicht bei starkem Wind bedienen

* Do NOT climb
* Ne pas monter
* Nicht klettern

« Caution
« Attention
» Achtung

« Refer to operators manual
« Se reporter au manuel d'utilisation
« Siehe Bedienungshandbuch

* Inspect equipment before use

« Inspecter la corde et la bache avant
utilisation

« Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Gebrauch
Seil und Plane

» Ensure ground is level before use

« Veiller a ce que le terrain soit plat
avant utilisation

« Stellen Sie vor Gebrauch sicher,
dass der Boden eben ist

«Up
« Haut
« Aufwarts

« Down
« Vers le bas
< Unten

«Up
« Haut
« Aufwarts

« Down
« Vers le bas
« Unten

*On

« Off

7 POVOOO

we’ve got it covered!

« Tarp Out
« Replier la bache
* Plane einfahren

*Tarp In
« Replier la bache
* Plane einfahren

» Weld
*» Soudure
» Schweillen

* Cut
» Couper
« Schneiden

« Drill
* Percer
* Bohren

* Measure
* Mesure
* Messen

* Check Level
« Vérifier le niveau
« Kontrollstufe

» Check square
« Vérifier la place
* Check fur Platz

DCM17-V2



/_\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
PARTS CHECKLIST

ORDER: ...t e er s s ermn s SERIAL: ..o er s e e e DATE: ..o e
CARTON - LAYER 1 PACKAGED KIT - 206KG
R Lid - LH 1 R Lid-RH 1 Lid Extension St d - R 1
C(ﬁ)?ir DéM-LRLID-OZ X |:| CCﬁJ?Er DéM-RRLID-OZ X |:| CCI)DE: )Igcehnr-]lill:%r'l]'P-Ol!eppe ear X |:|

Lid Extension Stepped - Front x 1 Lid Extension X2 Cable Kit X 4
CODE: DCM-LIDSTP-02 pp |:| CODE: DCM-LIDEXT-02 |:| CODE: DCM-CABLE-01 |:|

Turnbuckle X4 Cable Ties (100 pc X1 Crank Handle X2
CODE: DCM-TURN-01 |:| CODE: N/A ( p ) |:| CODE: DCM-CH-02 |:|

-

Crank Handle Extension X2 Crank Handle Mount Plate X4 Tar X2
CODE: DCM-CHEX-01 |:| CODE: DCM-BP-01 |:| CODFE): N/A |:|

DCM17-V2 3



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

/_\
transcover

PARTS CHECKLIST

CARTON - LAYER 2

we’ve got it covered!

Ef;

Front Lid - OS
CODE: DCM-RFLID-02

Front Lid - NS
CODE: DCM-LFLID-02

x1|:|

Arm - RH Arm - LH

CODE: DCM-LARM-01

Gearbox - RH
CODE: DCM-RGB-01

Gearbox Spacer
CODE: DCM-GBS-01

x1|:|

x1|:|

Gearbox Mount
CODE: DCM-GBM-01

Gearbox - LH
CODE: DCM-LGB-01

LH Gearbox Serial No.

CARTON - LAYER 2 - BOX

O

Arm Keep Plate
CODE: DCM-ARMP-01

D

Cable Thimble x4
CODE: |:|

Wheel & Shaft
CODE: DCM-WS-01

x2|:|

Cable Clamp
CODE:

x8|:|

Crank Handle Joiner
CODE: DCM-CHJ-01

x2|:|

DCM17-V2 4



/’\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!

PARTS CHECKLIST

CARTON - LAYER 2 - BOX (CONT)

&

3/4” Collar x 6 |:| Universal Joint X2 |:| 3/4” Bearing x4 |:|

CODE: U-34C-01 CODE: DCM-UJ-01 CODE: U-34B-01

,

Crank Handle - Nylon X2 |:| Round Buffer X2 |:| Bolt Kit x 1 |:|

CODE: N/A CODE: U-BUFF-04 CODE: DCM-BOLT-01

CAUTION
TG SvSTEN

Manual, Serial & Sticker X1
CODE: N/A D

DCM17-V2 5



/—\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
INSTALLING FRONT LIDS

INSTALLING FRONT LIDS | INSTALLING FRONT LIDS

COAAA

E DCM-RFLID-02

220
REPEAT ON OPPOSING SIDE

DCM17-V2 6




/’\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
FITTING GEARBOX BRACKET

FITTING GEARBOX BRACKET | FITTING GEARBOX BRACKET

@0AA

DCM-GBM-01
é -
10mm

—H

.

DCM17-V2 7



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

/’\
transcover

we’ve got it covered!

FITTING GEARBOX

FITTING GEARBOX | FITTING GEARBOX

A A\

DCM-GBM-01

—— DCM-LGB-01

M10 x 35
Dome Head Bolt x 8

M10 Washer x 16

M10 Nylock x8

B

DCM-GBS-01

INSERT SPACER
PLATE ON OPPOSING
SIDE TO SIGHT GLASS

DCM17-V2



/’_\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
INSTALLING SPACER & WHEEL

INSTALLING SPACER & WHEEL | INSTALLING SPACER & WHEEL

@0AA

DCM-RFLID-02

DCM-WS-01

DCM17-V2 9



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

g
transcover

we’ve got it covered!

INSTALLING ARMS

INSTALLING ARMS | INSTALLING ARMS

0L A

DCM-ARMP-01

DCM-LARM-01

DCM17-V2

10



/_\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!

INSTALLING HANDLES

INSTALLING HANDLES | INSTALLING HANDLES

A M\

ROLL PINJ

DCM-CHEX-01

DCM-CHEX-01

U-34C-01

DCM-BP-01

DCM17-V2 1



//—\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!

INSTALLING HANDLES

INSTALLING HANDLES | INSTALLING HANDLES

A M\

DCM-CHEX-01

DCM-UJ-01

ROLL PIN

DCM-CH-01

DCM17-V2 12



/—\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
INSTALLING HANDLES

INSTALLING HANDLES | INSTALLING HANDLES

©0AA

U-34C-01

e

J/
ROLL PIN

DCM-CH-01

DCM17-V2 13



/—\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
INSTALLING REAR LIDS

INSTALLING REAR LIDS | INSTALLING REAR LIDS

©0AA

| Mount Lid as far to the rear as possible avoiding any obstructions

DCM17-V2 14



/_\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
INSTALLING LID EXTENSIONS

INSTALLING LID EXTENSIONS | INSTALLING LID EXTENSIONS

/ﬂ\ /\ STEPPED EXTENSIONS TO BE ON DRIVERS SIDE

DCM-LIDEXT-02

DCM17-V2 18



/’\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
INSTALLING LID EXTENSIONS

INSTALLING LID EXTENSIONS | INSTALLING LID EXTENSIONS

@0A A

NYLOCK NUT
[
M8 x 50 BO(LT'nﬁn
WASHER
NYLOCK NUT

(wm | |
‘ |
M8 x 50 BOLT

WASHER

DCM17-V2 16



//—\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
INSTALLING LID EXTENSIONS

INSTALLING LID EXTENSIONS | INSTALLING LID EXTENSIONS

= to opposing
i lid extension
(ensure it will
close)

DCM-LIDEXT-02

NYLOCK NUT

n [
@T . 8
M8 x 50 BOLT

WASHER

DCM17-V2 17



//—\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
INSTALLING CABLES

INSTALLING CABLES | INSTALLING CABLES

A M\ —

DCM-LIDSTP-02

DCM-LIDSTP-02

DCM-CABLE-01

—— DCM-TURN-01

DCM17-V2 18



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

//\
transcover

we’ve got it covered!

INSTALLING CABLES

INSTALLING CABLES | INSTALLING CABLES

AR A\

DCM-LRLID-02
DCM-LIDSTP-03

DCM-LIDSTP-03

-

DCM-CABLE-01

DCM-CABLE-01

N
NS

DCM-CABLE-01

DCM-CABLE-01

DCM17-V2

19



/—\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
INSTALLING CABLES

INSTALLING CABLES | INSTALLING CABLES

AR A\

x 4 CABLES

—— DCM-TURN-01

DCM17-V2 20



//_\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
INSTALLING BUFFERS

INSTALLING BUFFERS | INSTALLING BUFFERS

ANLOO

r U-BUFF-04

UNDERSIDE OF LID

ALTERNATIVE MOUNTING POSITION

DCM17-V2 21



e sl D™
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
INSTALLING TARP

INSTALLING TARP | INSTALLING TARP

START
TARP CABLE TIE 1

200mm

_ ROLL UP EXCESS
CABLE TIE d\ /b

DCM17-V2 22



/__\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
ATTACHING SERIAL PLATE

ATTACHING SERIAL PLATE | ATTACHING SERIAL PLATE

AR A\

transcover
we've got it covered!

X
@
v
@

DCM17-V2 23



/_\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
OPENING LIDS

OPENING LIDS | OPENING LIDS

COAAA®
Al

DCM17-V2 24



/_\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!

OPENING LIDS

OPENING LIDS | OPENING LIDS

@OAAA®

DCM17-V2 25



/_\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!

CLOSING LIDS

CLOSING LIDS | CLOSING LIDS

@OAAA®

-
-

DCM17-V2 26




/_\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!

CLOSING LIDS

CLOSING LIDS | CLOSING LIDS

@OAAA®

DCM17-V2 27



/’\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
MAINTENANCE

Daily Visual
(Where Applicable)

- Pull Rope Condition

- Pneumatic Hoses & Fittings

- Electrical Wiring & Connectors

- Hydraulic Cylinders & Hoses

- Tarpulin Condition

- Structural & Stability Of Mechanism

Monthly Service
(Where Applicable)

- Weld Checks

- Timed Lowering Function

- Hand Brake Lowering Function
- Pulley Cable Condition

- Bolts & Fixings

- Ratchet & Pawl Mechanism

- Rollerbar Tension

- Grease Points Lubricated

- Operating Hydraulic Oil

Replacing a damaged Cable

- Refer to Cable Installation

Replacing a damaged Tarp

- Refer to Tarpaulin Installtion

DCM17-V2 28



/_\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
FITTING GEARBOX BRACKET

FITTING GEARBOX BRACKET | FITTING GEARBOX BRACKET

©0AA

DCM-GBM-01

e M10 x 30
O Dome Head Boit x 8

@ M10 Washer x 16

A
(@) M10 Nylock x8
—

NOTE ORIENTATION NOTE ORIENTATION

DCM17-V2 29



//\
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS transcover

we’ve got it covered!
FITTING HYDRAULICS

RACCORD HYDRAULIQUE | FITTING HYDRAULICS

©0AA

FLOW TO SPOOL
SETAT 8 LTPM

PUMP ——E

POWER PACK /
HYDRAULIC
SUPPLY

FLOW [
CONTROL P P

2 LEVER
SPOOL VALVE

TANK—B

P.R.VTO BE
SET AT 130 BAR

POWER PACK
P.R.VTO BE
SET AT 130 BAR

IF POWER PACK USED WITH 6 - 8 LTPM FLOW
NO FLOW CONTROL REQUIRED

DCM17-V2 30



